180. Weatherford’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010 filed on

March 8, 2011 included false and misleading statements.  On March 15, 2012, Weatherford,

through its 2011 Form 10-K, restated the financial results reported in the Form 10-K filed on

March 8, 2011 (as supplemented  by the April 14, 2011 10-K/A) by:  (1) restating the results for

the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010, (2) restating the previously restated financial results

for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2009; and (3) restating the financial results for fiscal

years 2008 and prior periods.  Specifically, the Second Restatement restated the following

relevant line entries from previously issued financial statements for 2010 and 2009, including the

2009 Form 10-K restated in the First Restatement, thereby comprising an admission by

Defendants that the previously reported line entries were false and misleading:

Case 1:12-cv-02121-LAK   Document 36   Filed 09/14/12   Page 71 of 98

67

2010 Form 10-K Consolidated Balance Sheet After Second Restatement
(In Millions)

As Previously
Reported On

March 8, 2011

As Restated In
Second

Restatement On
March 15, 2012

Amount Of
Second

Restatement

Percentage
Understated/
Overstated

Income Taxes
Payable $43 $91  $48 53%

Retained Earnings $4,349  $4,094 ($255) 6%

2009 Form 10-K Consolidated Balance Sheet After Second Restatement
(In Millions)

As Previously
Reported By

First
Restatement On
March 8, 2011

As Restated In
Second

Restatement On
March 15, 2012

Amount Of
Second

Restatement

Percentage
Understated/
Overstated

Income Taxes
Payable $202  $279 $77 28%

Retained Earnings $4,457 $4,246 ($211) 5%

2010 Form 10-K Consolidated Statement of Operations After Second Restatement
(In Millions)

As Previously
Reported On

March 8, 2011

As Restated In
Second

Restatement On
March 15, 2012

Amount Of
Second

Restatement

Percentage
Understated/
Overstated

Provision for
Income Taxes $298 $339 $41 12%

Net Income (Loss) ($93) ($134) ($41) 30%
Net Loss
Attributable to
Weatherford ($108) ($152) ($44) 29%

Basic EPS  ($0.15) ($0.20) ($0.05) 25%

Diluted EPS ($0.15) ($0.20) ($0.05) 25%

Case 1:12-cv-02121-LAK   Document 36   Filed 09/14/12   Page 72 of 98

68

2009 Form 10-K Consolidated Statement of Operations after Second Restatement
(In Millions)

As Previously
Reported By

First
Restatement On
March 8, 2011

As Restated In
Second

Restatement On
March 15, 2012

Amount Of
Second

Restatement

Percentage
Understated/
Overstated

Provision for
Income Taxes $87 $137 $50 36%

Net Income (Loss) $196 $150 ($46) 31%
Net Income
Attributable to
Weatherford $170 $124 ($46) 37%

Basic EPS  $0.24 $0.17 ($0.07) 41%

Diluted EPS $0.24 $0.17 ($0.07) 41%

181. For 2008 and prior years, the Second Restatement set forth in the Form 10-K filed

on March 15, 2012, did not provide a detailed breakdown of the $165 million in underreported

taxes.  The Second Restatement only disclosed the following:

Errors attributable to 2008 and prior totaling $165 million are
largely attributable to additional reserves for unrecognized tax
benefits, the recognition of withholding taxes payable, valuation
allowances on deferred tax assets and other adjustments to our
current and deferred tax accounts that were identified through the

[…]

present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of,
and for, the periods presented in this report.

196. Defendants’ statements set forth at paragraphs 194-195 were materially false and

misleading because the Second Restatement restated the Third Quarter 2011 financial results

reported in Weatherford’s Form 8-K filed October 25, 2011 and Form 10-Q filed October 27,

2011.  When Weatherford restated the Third Quarter 2011 results pursuant to the Second

Case 1:12-cv-02121-LAK   Document 36   Filed 09/14/12   Page 80 of 98

76

Restatement, it admitted, among other things, that its income tax provision had been understated

by $61 million and its net income had been overstated by $60 million.  Specifically, the Second

Restatement restated the following line entries in Weatherford’s Second Quarter 2011 Forms 8-K

and 10-Q:

Third Quarter 2011 Statement Of Operations After Second Restatement
(In Millions)

As Reported in
8-K on October

25, 2011 and 10-Q
On October 27,

2011

As Restated in
Second

Restatement
On March 15,

2012

Amount of
Second

Restatement

Percentage
Understated/
Overstated

Provision for Income
Taxes $82 $143 $61 43%

Net Income (Loss) $193 $133 ($60) 45%
Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to
Weatherford $190 $130 ($60) 46%

Basic EPS  $0.25 $0.17 ($0.08) 47%

Diluted EPS $0.25 $0.17 ($0.08) 47%

197. Weatherford’s Second Restatement constitutes an admission that the financial

results set forth in the preceding paragraph as reported in Weatherford’s Third Quarter 2011

Form 8-K filed with the SEC on October 25, 2011, and Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on

October 27, 2011, were not prepared in accordance with GAAP and were false and misleading.

198. The Third Quarter 2011 Form 10-Q also falsely reassured the public that

Defendants had taken extra steps to overcome whatever material weaknesses existed and comply